Inflation assumption 2.50%

Total nominal rate of return 2.50%
Investment expense 0.00%

Net investment return 2.50%

City of Fall River, Massachusetts Page 56 of 71 Basic Annual Financial Statements

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability – The following table summarizes the changes in the net
OPEB liability for the year ended June 30, 2021:

There were a number of changes in assumptions made in the current year’s actuarial study.  The
most notable included changes in mortality tables and decreases in assumed rates of healthcare
cost trends and participation trends.

Sensitivity Analyses – The following presents the City’s net OPEB liability calculated using the
current discount rate of 2.5% as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability using a discount rate
that in 1% lower or higher than the current rate:

The following presents the City’s net OPEB liability calculated using the current healthcare trend
rate assumption of 4.5% as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability using a healthcare trend
rate that in 1% lower or higher than the current rate:

 Total OPEB

Liability

 Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

 Net OPEB

Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2020 604,604,377$   537,667$   604,066,710$

Changes for the year:
Service cost 22,764,220   -   22,764,220
Interest 15,475,915   -   15,475,915
Differences in experience 7,666,816   -   7,666,816
Changes in assumptions 34,860,402   -   34,860,402
Employer contributions -   16,994,200   (16,994,200)
Net investment income -   2,711   (2,711)
Benefit payments (16,767,463)   (16,767,463)   -

Net changes 63,999,890   229,448   63,770,442

Balances at June 30, 2021 668,604,267$   767,115$   667,837,152$

Increase (Decrease)

 Current Rate  1% Decrease  Current  1% Increase

2.5% 793,805,989$  667,837,152$  569,170,995$

Net OPEB Liability At

 Current Rate  1% Decrease  Current  1% Increase

4.5% 564,557,305$  667,837,152$  802,997,455$

Net OPEB Liability At

City of Fall River, Massachusetts Page 57 of 71 Basic Annual Financial Statements

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – For the year
ended June 30, 2021, the City recognized OPEB expense of approximately $64.8 million.
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB at June 30,
2021 were reported as follows:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Events Subsequent to Measurement Date – The City changed Medicare supplemental plans